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SUBJECT: VARIANCE DECISION VAR·12·000061
Agent:
Applicants:
Owners:
Request:

TMK:

ALL AINA SERVICES
STANLEY K. AND MARIE M. SOUZA
STANLEY K. AND MARIE M. SOUZA
Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions, Article 6,
Division 2, Improvements Required
1·8·006:100 (SUB 11·001136)

Upon review of the subject variance application, the Planning Director certifies the approval, with
modifications and conditions, of VAR-12-000061 from Hawai'j County Code, Chapter 23, Subdivisions,
Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Required, Section 23-84, Water Supply, (1)(2), based on the following
background information and findings.

BACKGROUND

1. Location. The subject property, comprising approximately 37.730 acres, concerns the subdivision of
Lot 21-A-1, 'Ola'a New Tract Lots, Being also aPortion of Grant S-13,692. The property is situated at
'Ola'a, Puna, Hawai'i.

2. Land Use Designations. The subject property is zoned Agricultural- five acres (A-Sa) by the County
and designated Agricultural ("A") by the State Land Use Commission (LUG).

3. Subdivision Request/PPM. The applicant or subdivider submitted aproposed subdivision application
(SUB-11-001136) and preliminary plat map (PPM), dated October 29, 2011, to subdivide subject
property into seven (7) lots, two (2) of which have existing water meters.
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4. Variance Application. The request for a variance from water supply, to permit the proposed
subdivision was acknowledged by Planning Department letter dated April 12, 2012. This variance
application includes background history, circumstances and information regarding the pending
subdivision application.

5. Variance Application-VAR-12-000061- Agency Comments and Requirements:

a. The State of Hawai'i Department of Health (DOH): See attached memorandum dated April 20,
2012.

b. The Hawaii Fire Department (HFD): See attached memorandum dated May 1, 2012.

c. The Department of Water Supply (DWS): See attached memorandum dated May 23,2012. They
also reference their memorandum of April 5, 2012 (attached) in response to the subdivision
preliminary plat map (SUB-11-001136). Their original response to SUB-11-001136 was that
"[t]here are two (2) existing 5/8-inch meters assigned to the subject parcel, ..." and that "... the
Department's existing water system facilities cannot support the proposed 7-lot subdivision at this
time."

6. Notice to Surrounding Owners. The applicant's agent filed atransmittal letter dated April 26, 2012
and attached mailing receipts indicating notice was sent to surrounding property owner(s) within 300
feet of the subject property. Notice of this application was published in the Hawai'i Tribune Herald and
West Hawai'i Today on April 20, 2012. The applicant's agent submitted an affidavit, dated April 18,
2012, regarding sign posted on the subject property and photograph of the posted sign.

7. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. No other agency comments were
solicited or received. No written objections to the application were received from the surrounding
property owners or the public.

ALTERNATIVES/SPECIAL AND UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES

Water Supply. The first alternative would require the applicant to extend and/or improve the nearest DWS
water system and provide the necessary dedicable water system improvements in accordance with DWS
standards.

The second alternative would be to design, drill and develop private wells and install the necessary
dedicable water system improvements in accordance with DWS standards.

The cost to construct additional dedicable water supply improvements in accordance with the DWS
standards, or alternative private water system meeting DWS standards for five (5) of the lots of the pending
7-lot subdivision, would be putting excessive demands upon the applicant or owners when amore
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reasonable alternative (e.g. private individual rainwater catchment system for potable and emergency
requirements) for agricultural zoned parcels can be permitted pursuant to Planning Department Rule No.
22, Water Variance.

INTENT AND PURPOSE-WATER VARIANCE

Water Variance. The intent and purpose of requiring a water system for and within the proposed
subdivision is to assure that adequate water is available for human consumption and fire protection.

Section 23-84 of the Subdivision Code requires that all new subdivisions have awater system meeting with
the minimum requirements of the DWS. The DOH has no specific rules or regulations relating to the
utilization, construction or inspection of private rain catchment water systems for potable or emergency
uses.

An altemative from meeting the minimum requirements of the DWS is to allow privately-owned individual
rainwater catchment systems for up to six-lots within subdivisions, pursuant to Planning Department Rule
No. 22 - Water Variance. Rule No. 22 identifies, in part that the variance "...applies to requests for
subdivisions that propose to rely on rain catchment for their water supply, on agriculturally zoned
properties..." Also. "Rule 22-4 Minimum rainfall. ... all lots to be served by catchment shall have an
average annual rainfall of not less than 60" ..." The proposed subdivision or subject property is located in
an area that receives approximately 160 inches to 200 inches of annual rainfall.

Given the circumstances that the subject neighborhood receives sufficient rainfall, awater variance would
be consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district and the intents and purposes of the Zoning
Code, Subdivision Code and the Hawai'i County General Plan. Furthermore, it is felt that this water
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare and will not cause substantial adverse
impact to the area's character and to adjoining properties.

VARIANCE DECISION - CONDITIONS

VAR-12-Q00061 to allow Slots of aproposed 7-lot subdivision of the subject property without providing a
dedicable water system meeting DWS standards to the proposed lots is approved subject to the following
variance conditions:

1. The applicant, owners, their assigns, or successors shall be responsible for complying with all stated
conditions of approval.

2. Water Variance. The owners, their assigns, or successors shall file a written agreement document
with the Planning Department prior to receipt of final subdivision approval of SUB-11-001136. This
written agreement shall contain the following deed language, being covenants, conditions, and
restrictions affecting the five (5) lots of the proposed 7-lot subdivision not serviced by aCounty water
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system and shall be duly recorded at the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i by the
Planning Department at the cost and expense of the owners:

a. The owners agree and accept the fact that aCounty dedicable public water system is not able to
service the proposed subdivision.

b. Should the Council adopt aUnified Impact Fees Ordinance setting forth criteria for the imposition of
exactions or the assessment of impact fees, conditions included herein shall be credited towards
the requirements of the Unified Impact Fees Ordinance.

c. The owners agree and accept the fact that the County will not bear the responsibility of supplying
public water to the proposed lot(s) not serviced by aCounty water system. No further subdivision
of the lots created will be permitted unless county water system requirements and other
requirements of Chapter 23, Subdivisions, are met.

d. Any lots created may not be made su~ject to acondominium property regime.

e. Any dwelling constructed on a proposed lot not serviced by a County water system shall be
provided with and maintain aprivate rainwater catchment system which includes aminimum 6000·
gallon water storage capacity for domestic consumption or potable uses. This private water
catchment system shall adhere to the University of Hawai'j's College of Tropical Agriculture and
Human Resources' "Guidelines on Rainwater Catchment Systems for Hawai'i" as well as the DOH
requirements related to water testing and water purifying devices.

f. Each permitted dwelling shall be provided with and maintain aprivate water supply system which
includes an additional minimum 3,000 gallon water storage capacity, or as specified by the HFD
memorandum dated May 1, 2012 (attached for reference at the end of this permit) for firefighting
and emergency purposes. The location and capacity of the emergency water supply system,
including the necessary compatible connector system, shall meet with the approval of the HFD.
The HFD also advises as aprecautionary measure for other uninhabited agricultural structures that
consideration be given to the provision of a similar water storage system for firefighting and
emergency purposes.

g. In the event that there are any amendments or changes to the subdivision after the agreement is
signed, the applicant shall be responsible for informing the County Planning Department of such
amendments or changes so that the agreement can be amended concomitantly. Further, the
written or recorded agreement shall be binding upon the owner(s), their successors or assigns and
shall be incorporated as an exhibit and made part of each agreement of sale, deed, lease, or
similar documents affecting the title or ownership of the existing property or approved subdivided
lots.

h. In the event that the County notifies the owner(s) of the lot(s) created that the County Water
System has been upgraded or an improvement district initiated to enable service to these lots, the
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owner(s) of the lot(s) shall participate in such improvement district or shall pay their pro-rata share
of the upgrade and installation of laterals, as determined by the DWS.

i. The subdivider and all grantees, successors, and assigns acknowledge that the parcel was created
by avariance from the normal subdivision requirements of Hawai'i County, and that there are no
special or unusual circumstances applying to the property which deprive the owner of substantial
property rights or to a degree which obviously interferes with the best use or manner of
development of the property, and hence, no grounds exist or will exist for a variance from the
subdivision code to permit further subdivision of the property, and that changes in the owner's
personal or financial situation after acquiring the property also will not constitute grounds for a
variance from the subdivision code to permit further subdivision of the property.

3. The subdivision application's final plat map shall meet all the requirements of the Hawai'i County
Zoning Code and the Subdivision Code not covered by this variance. No other variance from Chapter
23, Subdivisions, shall be granted to permit subdivision application SUB-11-001136.

4. The subdivider, owner(s), their assigns or successors shall pay any outstanding real property taxes and
comply with all other applicable State statutes and County ordinances pertaining to building
improvements and land use.

Should any of the foregoing stated conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director may proceed to
declare the subject Variance Permit null and void.

Sincerely,

/?jaz,
BJ LEITHEAD TODD
Planning Director

JRH:mad
P:\Admin Permits DivisionWariance\2012WAR-12-000061 SouzaA LAINASERVICES\APVLWater.doc

Enclosures: Agency Comments
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xc: Manager, DWS
SUB-11-001136

Glenn F. Carvalho
185 Auoli Drive
Makawao, Maui, HI 96768

Roy G. Hollowell, LPLS
Island Boundary
RR 3 Box 81571
Pahoa, HI 96778

xcw/encls: Stanley K. and Marie M. Souza
88 Kanoelehua Avenue, Suite 105
Hila, HI 96720
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May 1,2012 STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P.O. BOlt.,1
HD.O, HAWAlIllII721.QQ1B

TO: BJ LEITHEAD TODD, PLANNING DIRECTOR

FROM: DARREN J. ROSARIO, FIRE CHIEF MEMORANDUM

TO:

DAlE:

SUBJECf: VARIANCE APPLICATION (VAR 12.QOO06I)
AGENT: ALLAINASERVICES
APPLICANI10WNHR: STANIJlY AND MARIE SOVLA
REQUESl-: VARlANCI! FROM CHAPTER 23, SUBDIVlSlONS, ARTICLE 6,
DIVISION 2, IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED
TAX MAP KEY: 1-8.Q06:100(SUB 11.0(11136)

In regards to the above-mentioned Variance application, the following shall be in accordance:

NFPA I. UNIFORM F1Rl CODE. 2006 EDmON
Nole: NFPA. J. Hawai'i Siale Fire Cod, with Col/IIt)I ammdmenls. Col/IIt)I amendmenl3 are
Idt1llijled wilh aprecedillg "C- "afth, ,..jlTfllCe code.

Chapter 18 rue Depar1meDt Access and Water Supply

18.1 ee.,raI. Fire depal1lllelll_ and water supplieli shaIl comply with this cbepter.

For occupancies ofan especially hazardous nature, or where speeial bmnIs ClUit in adc1ition 10
the norma1 hazard ofthe OCl:lIJlIlDCY, or where accesa for fire apparalwi is unduly difficult, or
III'CIS wbm tbeJe is til inadequalc rue llow, or iruIlkquale fire bydmnt spacing, IIld the AHJ may
require additional safeguanh; includina, bUl not limited 10, additional fire appliance uni1s, more
than one type ofappliance, or special S)'S1mS sulllble for 1be protection ofthe hazard involved.

~ ? 18.l.1 P1aIIs.

18.1.1.1 FIre Appuam ACl:as. Plans for tire apptnlus access roads sbalI be submilled to lIJe
fire department for review and approval prior to coDSlJUClion.

18.1.1.2 FIR HydnDI S,.ICIIII. PIw IIld specifications for fire hydrnnl s,stem.l shallbel
submilled 10 the fire department for review and approval prior 10 construelion.

07853~
,..,..e-yd"~~ __""""',

April 20, 2012

Bobby Jean Leithead Todd
PIanDing Direl:tor, County ofHawaii

FROM: NewloIIloouye W-
District Environmental Health Program Chief

SUBJECT: Variance ApplicatiOD-VAR 12.Q00061
Agenl: AU Aina Services
Applicant: Stanley and Marie Souza
Owner. Stanley and Marie Souza
Request: Variance from Chapter 23, Subdivisions,

Article 6, Division 2, Improvements Requin:d
~_~:IOO (SUB IHIOIIl361

The Departmr:ol ofHealth's Safe Drinking Wiler Bnmeh autOOrity on drinking water quality is
based on the definition ofa"public water systlllD." A"public water system" mams asystem
which provides water for hwulUl coneumption tbrougb pipe or other oonsttueted conveyance if
such system has fifteen (IS) sCIViceconnections or roguJarlySClVII8III average ofat least
twenty-live (25) individuals daily at leu! sixty (60) deys out oflhe year. All publie water
systems are regulated by the Department ofHealth 8IId shaD be in eompliam:e with the Hawaii
Administrative Rules, TiUe 11, {hpler 20. Recommend the subdivision lots be conneeted to In
existing publiC water syatcm.

Concerns 011 water quality for lead, copper, algae and microbiological and chemical
contaminations in private water systems have identified the need for selfmonitoring. The
Depertmcnl ofHcal1h doe8 not support the use of these private rain catl:hmerrt systems for
drinking purposes since the quality may nol meet potable water standardll.

078152
WOItD:VAR·12-GOG051.oI
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IlLUIA Wbeu fire departmenl _1'OIdS CIIIIIOI be installed due 10 loCIlioo on ptOpezty,
topopaphy, wlItlrWa)'s, IIOIIIIe&Otilble grades, or otbef similar co.-liliollS, tho AHJ sba11 be
8IIlhorized to require addililllll finI ptOlection fatura.

18.2.3.2 A_ to BwIIdiDg.

18.2.3.1.1 A IRdepartmaltlC~lOed 8bd CIIaId to dbia ia SO ft (IS m) ofllt Icast 01lC

extcriordoorthal c:an beopeaed liom theoUllidc IIId thai ptO\'ided _ to the iaIaiorofthe
baiIdiog.

11.2.3.2.1.1 Whco buiIdiDga a JIIOteeted throusbout with III IJlPlIlved llItollllllic spriukJcr
S)'BlaD thai BiIIstIIIed in acoonlance with NPPA 13, NFPA 130, orNPPA 13R, the distaace in
18.2.3.2.2 sbaD be pamittcd to be mcr-t 10 300 feet.

18.2.3.2.2 rll'll departmaIt IICCOIlIlOads aItIIlbe pIOvided such thalllDy portioo ofthe f.IciIity or
anyportiooof.IllllCriorWll1oftbe lint IItoryoftllobaiIdlDg is located DDt IIIlrethaD ISO ft (46
m) liom IR dcpartmaJt access IOIda as measured by ao approved route IIOUDd the cxtaior DC
the bWIiDg or tiA:iIily.

II.2.3J.2.1 Wbeu buildings a protected thro1Jgbout with III approved automalic sprimkkr
systanthal BimlaIIedinacoonilnllcwithNPPA 13, NPPA 13D.orNFPA 131, the distaoce in
18.2.3.2.2 sbaII be panitted to be ioaeaed 10 ..SO I (137 m).

11.2.3.3 MuItlple A__ Roacll. More tbao one fire deplltmeat _lOed sbaD be pIOvided
wba1 it is dftamiaaI bythe AID tbIt __bya. rold could be impaired by wIlicle
congestion, OllJldU)o oftaraio, climatic cooditio.., or 011l:r lictorI thai could limit access.

11.1.3A SpedficaliollJ,

IU.3.U DlnaauIOIIS.

c- 11.2.3.4.1.1 FOAR sbaII bml ao 1IDObIIrucled width ofDDt _ tbao 204 with IIIapproved
tum arolllld ..ifthe FOAR cceeds ISO lilet. hapdoll: JlDAR fiJr ooe md two family
dwcIIiDtP shall have III lIlIObstructed widthofDDt lea than IS feet, with ao _ofDOt., thao
20 feet wile withia ISO feet ofthe IIrw:lurebeiIa pIOteeled. An approved tum around area sba11
be provided ifthe JlDAR excoeds 2SO ...

C-18.2.3A.1.2 FOAR sbaII bmlllllDlObatnJc:led vaticll__ofDOt lea thaD 13ft 6 ia.

C-IU.3A.1.2.1 Vertical c1eIraocts lIII)'be incrcued orrcduced by the AID. provided sud!
ilcrease or ralw:tian does not qIir_ by the fire lqlpII8tUI, IIId approved sip arc
iIIIaIkld IIId mamtamaI iDdicatmg IUdI approved c1wIacs-

BJ Leitheed Todd
May 1,2012
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C-I8.1.UI Fire Hydrut ue IDd RcstrklioDI. No lIIIlIIIlhorize penon sbaIIuse or opaIlC
any Fire bydnmt unless suchpenon tint secum pmnissioo or apennit liom!be0_or
IqJl'CSCIIlalive ofthe depIrtmaIl, or company dill 0WIlS or govans chat WIIIIr supply or system.
Exception: FD'C Dcpa1ment pmouoel CODductiog fircfigbliug lI)lCllItions, hydrlllt testIq, aodIor
maiaIalance, and the fIusbiDg and ICCICplIIJICe ol'hydnolll wilIIaiCd by rare PleveDtioo Bweau
per501U1c1.

111.2 F'1I'ti Departmeat Aeceu.

1ll.2.1 Fare depertment _ and fire department IliteSS roads sbaII be provided IIId maiolained
in accordance with Set1ion 1B.2.

18.2.2* Accal to Struetora orAr-.

18.2.2.1 Accea Bn(a). The AID shall have the BUtbority to requite 811 access box(a> to be
imlaIJcd in 811~bIe location wbere access II) or within aslIucturc or area is cIifIicuIt because
ofsecurity.

1ll.2.2.1 Aecw to GalecI S.bdivbIoDI or Developments. The AID sball have l1Ie 8IIlbority to
require fire depaItmeot acces.s be provided to gated subdivisions or developmeots throuah lhe use
ofID approved device or system.

18.2.2.3 AcCfll MalDlaI_ The 0WIlCl or occupaoI ora structure orarea, with rcqlIircd fire
deparlmeollCCelS as specified in 18.2.2.1 or 18.2.2.2, sbaI1 notify the AID when the _ is
modified in a DlIIlIlCfdill could pmall fuc d.cpmtmeot_.

18.L3 Fire Department Acaa Roadl.

1ll.2.3.1 RequIred Aecal.

11.2.3.L1 Approved fire dcpIrtmcnt _ roads sbal1 be provided for every facility, buildio& or
portion orabuiIdios bcRafler COIlSlnIdaI or rdoc*d.

1ll.2.3.l.1 F'are Dcpartment_roedI sba1I coasist ofroadways, fire 1aueI,)lIIkiDa 10001IIICII,
or acombination thereof:

1ll.2.3.1.3* When nol more than two one- aod two-fimily m1liogt or privlltc praacs. carports,
sbeds, agricultural buildiDss. aod detached baiJdiDss or slnJclures 4llOft' (37 m") or ICllllIIe
present, the rcquiremads ofl8.2.3.1 throush 18.2.3.2.1 sha1I bepamitted to be modified by l1Ie
ARl.
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18.2.3.4.6.3 Fire depertmart _ roads coDDeCting to roldwlys.bII1 be provided with IlIIIb
culselllmding It least 211 (0.61 m)beyoad eech edge ofthe &e-.

IIL2.3.4.7 TnflIc CaImiII& DevkeL TIle dcsisn IDd \deoftraftic caImiDa devices abaD be
approved the AHJ.

18.2.35 Mutdag ofFtre Applftt1ll A_ Road.

11.2.3.5.1 Wba'e rcqaired by tho AHJ, approved lip or other approved DOlices sbaD be
provilcd IIId maiuIIioed to identifY lire dcpatowm _ rollls or 10 prohibit the obstrllction
Ihmofofboth.

18.2.3.5.1 Amarted lire appmlIIS _ road thID also be bown U II tire IIIle.

18.1.4* Obatnlctloa IIlCl CoIInl orJIre Departmmt Au. Road.

18.2.4.1 GtaaaL

lU.4.1.1 Tho rcqainIl width ofII lire departmeat access road IhaJl 001 be obstructed in BDy
1IIlIIIIICII', iDcludiDgby Ihe parkio& ofvdlicla

11.2.4.1.2 MinimuID required widthllIId cIearIDccs lIIIabliabecl \IIIdar 18.2.3.4 abaD be mairIl.med
ataDtimes.

18.2.4.1.3* Facilities aud strue:t1ll'Cl abII1 be maiDtained in II IIIIIIIlllr \hal does DOt impair or
impede aceessiIiIily Iilr lire c1epartmIDl operationa.

18.2.4..... Ermnces to lire departml:ola accesslValllhat bave beea closed with gates IDd
barriers in ICalrdaDce \Qh 18.2.4.2.1 abaII DOt be o1lltrw:led by parked vebidcs.

18.2.4.2 a-re orAcceawaya.

lU.4.2.1 The AHJ shall be &Dthorizcd to require tho ilstaIlation IIIdmaill_ ofgates or
other approved barricades _ roads, IIU,or other ICCeIlSW&YI oot iDcIudiag ptlbIic stn:dJ,
&Deys, or JDsbways.

18.1.4.1.2 Where required, sates md barriclldm abaD be sec:ured in l1li approved lI1IIIIltI'.
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18.1.3....l.2.2 Vaticalcar- shall be Dcz'eUIld wbaI vertical dearIIIOClI or widtbs an: cot
adequate to accollllDOClate fire appIII'IIlII.

0-- 18.2.3.4.% SarfIce. FncIopartmaIt __ rollda aud bridps sbaD be cIeslpd IIId
maiUined to IlIpJlOIt \be imposed NIl (2S TOIlS) ofthe lire IpJlIIItDL Sud! FDAR aod thID be
comprilecl ofl1li al-weatber drivias aurface.

11.2.3.4.3 TualJcbllaL

C-I8.Z.3.4.3J. rilec1epIrIIncD _ roads sbaD bave • mioiaaIm ioside tIJmiIg radios of30
feet, aod • miaiIDOm ouIside llIming radius of60 &d.

18.2.3.4.3.2 Turns in lire depanmaJI_1lIId IIbaII mUdain the miDimum mad width.

l8.1.3....4 DellI fJlds. DeadoaId &e dqwtnIaIt _ rollds in mas of ISO a(46 m) in Iqth
shall be provided with epproved JlWfiaioas ilr thelire IppII1ItlIS to 111m III01IIId.

l8.1.3.45 BrfdpL

18.2.3.4.5.1 WIIaI abridle is requiRd 10 beused. part of. 1ftcIepIItmrIIl_ toad, it ahaIl
be comtIucted aod maiDIaiaed in acconlaDce nil collllty Mqain...wt..

18.2.3...5.2 Tho bridtle shall bedcsipd filr a IiYe loIII salIiciwt to cany the impolllld loads of
1ftappmtus.

11.2.3.45.3 Vcbidc load IimiIs sbaD be JlOlIled at 1lolh CiOIIIDCelI to lIridp w1Izn rcquiRIdby the
AID.

1• .2.3....6GI1IIIe.

0--18.2.3.4.6.1 The IIIIIiamngradiml ofa FncIepInmrId _ mad shallDOt~ 12
pcrtllIlIlbrllllp&vedaurlioes aod IS pCIIlWl i1rpavedsudiaes. In lIRIIIoftheFDAR v.1wrca
Fn II(IIlInIlUI 'IlOUId COIIIIeCt to aFII'll hydrIlII or Pile~ CoDOection, the IIIIIiamn
pIieaI ofSIIllh IRI(') abaI1 oot llr-t 10 pIIaIIt.

18.1.3.4.6.2* 'Ibo.ofIppI'DlICh lIIId dcperturc fDr my.-ofliredepanmwt _ road
shaD oot llr-t 1adrop in 20 Ii (0.3 mdRJp in(j m) or the dealp IiailIdOIlS altbe1ft
appII'Il1Is ofthe &e cIqlartmeIa, IIId lIbaII be IIJbject to IIlPI'Dvalby!be Am.
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IlI.3.5 Private WlIla' supply~tIIIS abaI1 be leIlod md lIIIiatained in acootdlnce with NFPA25
or ooumy requiremc:als as determiDcd by tile AliI.

Il1.3./iWhere reqniral by tile AHJ,Iire hydrIms SIIbject to vchicullrcbmage sbaI1 be protected
UD1esa located witbin apublic rigIJl ofway.

18.3.7 The AliI shaD be notified wbeamr lIlY lire ¥nnt is pllced out ofscrvioo or Rt1Imed to
sorviee. Owaen ofprivatepropclty roquircd to bIve !I)WaDl8 a1II1IlIIIinlIin bydraat records of
approval, tatio& 8IId rnainIaJaDce, in~Qh t!uI rapediw coumy W8!cr requiremeata.
RlICords shaD be made available filr rwieIv by the AHJ upon request.

C-I8.3.8 MB1imum Wltrr supply filr buiIdiDp that do DOl mcet the miDiDmm Co1lllty WIIrz
staDdanIs:

Buildinp up to 2000 square feet, sbaI1 11mamiIIimmnof3,000 p1IolIs ofwalrz available filr
VRfilIbIiog.

Buildings 2001- 3000 square feet, sbaI1.a miaimumof6,ooo p1IoDs ofwe lIYlIiIablc filr
FiIefighIing.

BuiIings, 3001. /iOOOsquare feet, IbaII have I miDimumofl2,ooo p1bus ofWllrr avaUbIe filr
VIl'eIigIJIin&.

BuiIIIiDgs, grater thaD /iOOO sq_ feet, abaI1 \IIllCt themiDimum Co1llltywllrr aDd fire &w
reqllireoals.

MlI1Iiple story buildinp slLalllIIlI1tiply the square fbet by the 8DIIUDl ofItorias wbclll deterJDioiDa
the millimum Wltrr supply.

Commen:ial buiJdinp requirina I aiaiamm lire IIow of2000tlPm per the Dcpartmmt ofW8ler
5laDdanIs sILaII doable the minimum water IIIpply raeMlI ilr fireli&btlua.

Vue DqlartmIIIt Coonectiom (FOC) to altaJlllive WIlIer IlIpJlllalba1l ooqJ1y wiIh 18.3.8 (I)-{6)
oftIJUcodL

NOTE: III t11lt WIlei' catcluaellt.,... an beIDa ued IS I _ ofwacer IlII'PlJ for
firdigbtJDr, I1IdIl)'stemI sIIaIllIIed 1M followfDareq~
(I) In that a siDgIe water taIlk is _ filr both domestic md fimiablio& WIler, the Wllts' filr

domestic1Ille shall DOt be cepable ofbeing drawn &om the water reserved lOr~

Bl LeiIhead Todd
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18.1.4.2.3 Roada, lrIils, II1II othrz ICllCIIW8)'I that bIve beeII closed 8IId ob.mucted in tIIe_
prariedby 18.2.4.2.1 sbaII DOt be trcIpassed upon or..uaIms IIIllborized by the0_8IId
tbeAHJ.

18.2.4.2.4 Public oflil:cn actioa withia their soope ofduty sbaIlbe)lllnllilted to __restrided
property idllllified in 18.2.4.2.1.

IUA.2.S Loeb, pies, dooR, baIJicades, cbaiDI, lIICIoIurs, sip, tap, or IClIIs tbal haveba:a
iDstaIIed by the lire cIepartmatt orby ill order or1IIIlII:[ ill IlOIIInIlllblll DOt be~WIlI, 1IIlIocbd,
destroyed, t-.nd wiIh, orothrzwise WDdIIimI Inany_.

183 W..8lppltl1IId JlIre BJdnaIs

18.3.1- AWlIla'~ appvYlld by tile couty, l:IIpIb1D ofmpplyiaa the rcquDd1ire &w filr
fire proteclion sbaI1 be proWled to all prtlIIiIcs 1IpOI1wbich &ciIDs orbaiJdiar,I, or portioJB
thrnot; are baalllcr llQII3tnIcted, or IIDftIi into or withia tile couaty. Wbal anyponioo orlbe
faI:iIiIy or baildiD& is in _ o£150 fbet (45 '120 DIll) fiom I water Sllpplyon afire IpJlIIItlIs
access rollll, IS~by In approwd roale 8IUUIId the Cllterior ofthe &aIily or buiIdiDs. on­
silt; lirebydnIU-.ImaiDs capable oftuppIyiag the reqUed fire fI!lw lidbe proWled wIleD
required bythe AHJ. For0IHile fire ¥ramreqainmsillOO aecliln 18.3.3.
EXCEmONS:

1. When ficiIilies orbaillDIp, or portions tbaeot; InI 00lIIpIIlteIy~ wiIh 10

eppnmd auIomaIic fire sprilkIrzsystem the proviBiDDa ofaelIl1ln 18.3.1 maybe IIlOdilied
bytheAHJ.

2. WbaI WIIrr IlIppIy requKauaJb CIIIIIOtbe iDIbIlled duo to toJlOltlllbyor otbr.r
coDdililDs, the AH1mayrequile addiIioaal &epotection IS apecifled inBecliDD 18.3.2 as
lIIDGIded in Ibe oode.

3. When thIre areDOt _!hID two cJweIIiD&r, or two privatIl pnrp, c:arporla, IbedIIIId
apiaIItunL 0a:upIIlicier, the teqUidi&llb ofaeeticm 18.3.1 maybe JDDc1ified by AHJ.

18.3.2- Where IIlI adequale or rdiabIe WIIrr dBriJuIiooI)'IlIID axistI, IIpIllOYlld ramon,pressure'" dmllal taob, fire dcpartmcat taob:r Ibutdcs, or otbr.r IIpIIlOYlld I)'IttIIIS ClIpIble
ofpovidiag the rcquinld fire flow sbaIlbepCIDIitled.

18.3.3-1blllocaliln,-1IUIDJrrIIId typeoffireh}dnuIIllOIIDIlCtaito I WIIrr IIIJlIIlyCllplbJe of
deIiwriu& tile nquiraI fire &wsballbe plI'ided on I &e appanIIII_fOad on the..clflbe
prrmiseI 01'both, in acconIaDI:e withtheappropriate 001IIIty water 1............

11.3.4 Fa H)'lInIU and 00IIIIel:li0IIs to othrz approYlld WIIrr supplilIs IIbaIl be~ to the
'fire depIrtmeoL
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pater than 2000squarc fed, but less than 3000 square feet aad meel8 the
mininmm FIlC DcpartIIIIlIJl ACCllI8 Road l'lIljuiremalls, the disllDCO to the Pire
Oepartmall c.oo-tion may be im:reased to SOO feet.

(5) For lJuiIcIiop with an epprowd IIlIolllllic sprmJc:r 1)'Ilem, the mioimum WIler
supply required may be 1OOdified.

Iftbin are IIII)'qucs!ions reprdiDg tbese n:quiraDadl, pJeue coDlIld the F"1Rl Prevcmion Burau
at (808) 932-2912

o.../.P-.:.
DARREN J. ROSARIO
Fire Chief

RPJ1c

BJ LciIhead Todd
May 1,2012
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(2) Mmimam pipe cIiamder sizea fiom tile WIler IUpplyto 1bcFire Departmml
Co1mec:tion (FDC) shall be IS liIBows:

(a) 4"mr C900 PVC pipe;
(b) 4" filr C906 PE pipe;
(0) 3"mr ductile wU;
(d) 3' fOr plYlllized sted.

(3) The FireDepIItmaIl Colllllldioo (FDC) sbIII:
(a) be madeofp1vIIIiZlId steel;
(b) have apled VIM wilh2·1J2 indJ, NatioaalSlaadanl 'l'Ined IIIIIc

fittins and cap;
(e) be Ioc:ated betwIlcn &ft aad 16 ft fiom the Yo dcpIrlmI:Dl-.

The IocIIion shaD be eppm¥ed by tbe AHJj
(d) not be located lea lbaII24 iIdIaI, aad 110 bisbc:r tb111136 iDdII:I &om

finisb pie, IS measured &om tbe c:aDr oflbe POe orifice;
(e) be IeClftaad CIpIllie ofMlIstaadiDg cIra8iDa oplftIiollS. J!aplerted

stamped pl8llS may be RlqUiRd;
(f) not be Ioc:ated more thaD ISO feet ofthellllll nmote pert, but not..

tbaa 20 fid, oftbe IlnIl:tare beia&pruteclId;
<s> aIIo ~lywithlel:tion 13.1.3111d 1&.2.3.4.6.1 ofdlfl eotk;

(4) ComIIIen:iaI buiIioAs roqlIirmg a&re lIow of200Qspm shall bepovided with
a8CCOIIlI FDC.1!IdI POe shaD be iDdepaIdeaI of_other, with lIId1 POe beiDs
capable ofllowiug SOOpnbyc:aP-'ed daip sta*ds. The ICQ)Ild POe shaD
be Iocated ill ID _lppIIwd by the AID with the idea ofllll!tiple Fire 1IJPIrIbIs'
COIIIIuctq drdiDgopalll»Ds at 0Dce, iDmiud.

(5) lnspectioD and IIIIiDtalIDce IhaIl be i111Cl101l1mce to NFlA25.
(6) The0_or beee oftbepvpatyshaDbeJapOIBible iIr IIlIialaiIiDIIbo WlIIc:r

lew!, quaIIy, and 8pplIltaIIDceI oflbe systaD.

EXCEFJIONS TO SECl10N U.3JI:
(1) AaricuJtunI bal1diap, IloIa&e Ibeds, aad shade bouIeB with DO 00IIIbuslIJIe

or cquipmat stonge.
(2) BuiIdiop Jess tbaa 800 square feet in sizIe that IIIl:dI the miDimmn Fire

Oepadmem ACCllI8 Road requiremeaIs.
(3) Por oy IIIId two timiIy 4weIIiDp, IgriaIIImalbuiIdiIIp, Ilonjje 8bDds, II1II

delached 8II8FI BOO to 2000 square feet insize, IIIIIIIIl:dI Ibo miDiamm Fire
Depa:tmIIDl Nus Road requinmeaII, tbe distIIlIle to IbeFireDcpIItmIIIt
Collllldionmaybe iDlftISed to 1000 feet.

(4) For 0110 aDd two timiIy dweIIiIp. agricoIturalbui1diap, II1II slOl'llBi' IIbeds
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ro, Ms. OJ Lcl1head Todd, O,_r
Planning DqllllmCnt

FROM: Quirino ADloniD, Jr.. MIIl8F-Oli<fEnglll<t1

SUBJI!Cf: PRELIMINARY PLAT MAP
SUBDIVISION APPLICAnON NO, 11-4101122
APPLICANT - STANLEY K, SOUZA' GLENN F. CAItVAI,HO
TAX MAP KEY l-ll-GU6:1oo

N ;!!
''; .-

Ms. BJ Lcithead Todd. DiroctDl
.~':

TO:
Planning Dcportnll:nl '·.1

~;

,,:ii
fROM: Quirino Antonio, Jr" Manager-ChiefErtglll= . :, .

"

~~ ~
SllBJECf: VAIUANCE APPLICATION (VAll U-4IOOG61)

~
,;

SUBDMSION APPlJCA'f10N 1'10.1JoWI1J6 '"..
APPLICANT -STANLEY AND MARIE SOUZA
TAX MAP KEY l-l1-GU6:1oo

We haye ...iowed tho subj«t appllcalion and have die roflowing commcnlland condld01t5.

There IS an existing 4-inch wlrerlino wilbln Nol1ll Pcdt Road fionlinglhe subject parcel Thac are two (2)
exlSltng 518·inch III<1m assigned to Ihc SUbject parcel, exh limiled to an sverage daily usaac of400 saJlons llIId
suilable rur only one (I) single ramily dwelling. ACCOUDI Nil. 060-28600 i. CUImldy llCro'ing Ibe dwelling Iocalcd
OD prolJ"5Cd Lot 21-A·I-A ACCOIJnt No. 060-28700 is c""",,lly loc:aled Iiollting proposed Lot 21·A·\·E, PI...,.
Illso note there is 1121 an eKlSling _ eommllment to the sub]«l pucel to provide 5ClYice fur .lIrird lot, .. stall:d
Ulthe applicll1l'S surveyur's Ocluber 29, 2011 IOller to youl depellmcnt.

The Depanmonr's..o.ting .._ symm r..ililies cannot5upporl the proposed 7-101 subdivision It this time.
Extensive WIICr system improvcmcnlS would be requited, which may include, but not be limilcd to. additions!
soureo, sla<age. boosIor pumps. and tnIlIsroission fecilitics. Currently, funding is not .Ylillble and no time
scbcdule IS set fur sucb impromnents by Ibe IJcpIrtment

Prior 10 final subdivision appro..1being granted. the applicant mu;t dcslll""te. in wrilin& "hich 101> withlll tho
proposed subdivISion will be scnoed by Ibe ..illin; """ces 10 the subj'" ~.L In additiDII, we reqUCSldlallbe
applicant show the meier number ofthe existing services 011 the finll plet map,

Should then: be OIly questions, please COIItlCl Mr. FUlR McCall or our Water Rcsoun:cs and Plonning 8ranch at
961-8070, ClUCIlsion 255.

We bm: no obj",bon lo"'e Ippliconl's proposed use ofpri......inwaler cueh"""'t systems to pruyide _or to
each orlhe loIS Dol served by OUI W81cr systom.

Should Ibcre be 811)' qurninns, pie.". cootae:l Mr. finn MceeU ofour W_ Resour= and Plonning B/Illch at
961-8070, extension 255.

078771:

~~~.".£M~-ChiefEnginecr

copy' S.anley llIld Mario SOU1Jl
All Aina Scrvi=

FM:drg

We hi" reviewed the ,ubj<ct Ippliutian IIId our comments and conditions silted in our April 5, 20l21<ller 10

your depenmenl rcprdinglhe subjOct subdivision appli"'ion still Oland. '1110 applicent must infonn our
depUll1len~ in writing, which 1011 within Ibe proposed subdivision will be assigned the two (2) exlSling scrvice:s
to the .ubject pan:cl. We also ",itmlolbltlbcre is Illlli WlIIr commitment in efT«t for I third ""',... The
applicanl shIll olso be infotmed 1IW thc existmg SClVic:es 10 lbe subject pon:cl shall not be shued with Illy or tItc
Olher proposed lots.

077916

yOUr>.

FM:drg

copy· SlInley K. Suuza' Glenn F. ClIIYlllho
Island IIoundery

. . .'Waur, Our!MOst 'PruiDus~ .•. XIl' 'J-I.!ll A~ ' • ,
TM~"w.e.....,.•.,.....~5M'IIlIII_""'"

...'K!Jtu. Our!Most 'PruiDus !J(rsUUlU ' •• XIl' 'WaiA 1i1fne ...
"'~_"-"&M.anE..-~poWIiIr_...,.


